

05-3346-CR

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

GERALD T. SKINNER,

Defendant

SYLVESTRE ACOSTA, also known as
SLY ACOSTA, PAUL SKINNER,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WAN J. KIM

Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER

ANGELA M. MILLER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
GOVERNMENT’S RE-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
1. <i>General Background Of Conspiracy</i>	6
2. <i>Johnny Reed</i>	12
3. <i>16 Center Lane (Addarich)</i>	13
4. <i>120 Potomac (Berrios)</i>	14
5. <i>395 West Delavan (Miller)</i>	16
6. <i>1198 West Avenue (Toledo)</i>	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	
I THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE DEFENDANTS’ CONVICTION	25
A. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports Defendants’ 18 U.S.C. 241 Convictions</i>	26
B. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports Skinner’s 18 U.S.C. 242 Conviction</i>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. <i>Sufficient Evidence Supports Defendants’ 18 U.S.C. 924(c) Convictions As They Relate To The Conspiracy Offense In Count V</i>	33
1. <i>Defendants Used Firearms During The Conspiracy</i> ..	33
2. <i>Defendants Carried Firearms During The Conspiracy</i>	34
3. <i>Defendants Aided And Abetted The Use And Carrying Of Firearms During The Conspiracy</i>	37
4. <i>Pinkerton Liability</i>	40
II THE INDICTMENT PROPERLY ALLEGES VIOLATIONS OF 18 U.S.C. 242	41
III COUNT IX OF THE INDICTMENT DOES NOT SUBJECT ACOSTA TO DOUBLE JEOPARDY WITH RESPECT TO COUNTS VI AND VII	45
IV THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY REGARDING ACOSTA’S LIABILITY UNDER <i>PINKERTON V. UNITED STATES</i>	48
V THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE TERM “USE” AS IT IS USED IN 18 U.S.C. 242	54
A. <i>The Instruction Was Not Error</i>	55
B. <i>Acosta Was Not Prejudiced</i>	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
VI A VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. 242 THROUGH THE USE, ATTEMPTED USE, OR THREATENED USE OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON, EXPLOSIVES, OR FIRE IS A CRIME OF VIOLENCE UNDER 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)	58
VII THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS COUNT IX OF THE INDICTMENT . . .	60
VIII DEFENDANTS RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL	63
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF ANTI-VIRUS	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	56
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	57
<i>De Witt v. Skinner</i> , 232 F. 443 (8th Cir. 1916)	65
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	50
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	43
<i>Jobson v. Ashcroft</i> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003)	62-63
<i>Nelson v. Streeter</i> , 16 F.3d 145 (7th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949)	32-33
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	43
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	23, 49-50
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	31
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	35
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	48
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 937 F.2d 947 (4th Cir. 1991)	60
<i>United States v. Albert</i> , 595 F.2d 283 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 963 (1979)	42-43
<i>United States v. Alonso</i> , 740 F.2d 862 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied 469 U.S. 1166 (1985)	42

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Amparo</i> , 68 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1164 (1996)	61
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 224 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000)	52
<i>United States v. Bryser</i> , 954 F.2d 79 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 972 (1992)	51
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 300 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 427 (2005)	46
<i>United States v. Cantone</i> , 426 F.2d 902 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 827 (1970)	53-54
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 424 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2005)	55, 58
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 880 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989)	57
<i>United States v. Check</i> , 582 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1978)	66
<i>United States v. Ciambrone</i> , 787 F.2d 799 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1017 (1986)	51
<i>United States v. Coiro</i> , 922 F.2d 1008 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1217 (1991)	47
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 950 F.2d 232 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 941 (1992)	59
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 281 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1105 (2002)	45
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 287 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2002)	33-35
<i>United States v. Dilg</i> , 700 F.2d 620 (11th Cir. 1983)	66

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 319 F.2d 590 (4th Cir. 1963)	65
<i>United States v. Filani</i> , 74 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 1996)	64
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 740 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1984)	26
<i>United States v. Giraldo</i> , 80 F.3d 667 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 1235 (1996)	37
<i>United States v. Glick</i> , 142 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1998)	42
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 962 (1993)	61-63
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 381 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2004)	39-40
<i>United States v. Labat</i> , 905 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1990)	32-33
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	31
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002)	6, 25, 50
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 985 F.2d 666 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 832 (1993)	38, 47
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 810 (1996)	33, 40
<i>United States v. McClean</i> , 528 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1976)	42
<i>United States v. Meachum</i> , Nos. 98-2494, 98-2495, 98-2531, 98-2567, 1999 WL 511431 (7th Cir. July 15, 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1056 (1999)	62
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 385 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004)	26, 30

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Mucciante</i> , 21 F.3d 1228 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 949 (1994)	52
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1120 (2002)	35
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	55
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 431 (W.D.N.Y. 2001)	7, 43
<i>United States v. Patino</i> , 962 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992)	34, 60
<i>United States v. Pedigo</i> , 12 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1993)	52-53
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 164 F.3d 796 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1039 (1999)	35-37
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 83 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)	40
<i>United States v. Pindell</i> , 336 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1200 (2004)	44
<i>United States v. Pipola</i> , 83 F.3d 556 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 869 (1996)	25
<i>United States v. Pospisil</i> , 186 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1089 (2000)	59
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 302 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 897 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1092 (1991)	50
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 261 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 967 (2002)	46, 48

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Skowronski</i> , 968 F.2d 242 (2d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 34 F.3d 44 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1007 (1994)	51-52
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 267 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1148 (2002)	55
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 979 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 939 (1993)	44-45
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 861 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1988)	48
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1093 (2003)	59, 62
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	43-44

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2	1, 4
18 U.S.C. 2(a)	4, 33
18 U.S.C. 2(b)	4, 33, 39-40
18 U.S.C. 241	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 641	7, 9
18 U.S.C. 924	57

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)	58
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A)	24, 59
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B)	24, 59
18 U.S.C. 3231	2
18 U.S.C. 3731	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 225 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	36
----------------------------------------------------	----

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)	50
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c)	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30	66-67
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(c)	66
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	55
Fed. R. Evid. 701	64-65
